have been no changes to classification. These continue to be designated at FVPL in order to
eliminate or significantly reduce an accounting mismatch which would otherwise arise.

b. Prepaid equity securities contracts were designated at FVPL under IAS 39. On transition to IFRS 9,
prepaid equity securities contracts assets are mandatorily at FVPL as they are held within a
business model in which they are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis.

MORGAN STANLEY B.V.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Six months ended 30 June 2018

18

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

a.   IFRS 9: Classification of financial instruments on the date of initial application (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on
transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 by showing where there has been a presentation reclassification
and/or a carrying amount remeasurement.

IAS 39

carrying
amount 31

December 2017

Reclassification

Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount 1
January

2018

Retained
earnings

effect 1
January

2018
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
Financial assets
Amortised cost:

Cash and short term deposits 432 - - 432 -
   Trade and other receivables 1,818,028 - (8) 1,818,020 8

Total amortised  cost 1,818,460 - (8) 1,818,452 8

Financial assets at FVPL

(trading)  592,979 - -  592,979 -

FVPL (non-trading):

Trade and other receivables:
   From FVPL (designated) -   268,210 - 268,210 -

Total FVPL (non-trading) -   268,210 - 268,210 -

FVPL (designated):

 Loans and advances 6,797,365 - - 6,797,365 -
 Trade and other receivables:

To FVPL (non-trading) 268,210 (268,210) - - -

Total FVPL (designated) 7,065,575 (268,210) - 6,797,365 -

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost:

Convertible preferred equity
certificates

1,125,281 - - 1,125,281 -

Trade and other payables 656,509 - - 656,509 -

Total amortised cost 1,781,790 - - 1,781,790 -

FVPL (trading) 319,651 - - 319,651 -

FVPL (designated) 7,340,601 - - 7,340,601 -

b. IFRS 9: Expected credit losses

The Company had no impairment provisions under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017.  The opening ECL allowance
determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January was €8,000 on intercompany receivables measured at
amortised cost and presented within ‘Trade and other receivables’ within the condensed statement of financial